relief association of the city of Hastings may provide for the payment to a member who shall retire after not less than 20 years of service as a fire fighter for the city of a lump sum service pension. The amount of such pension shall not exceed \$400 for each year of service by the member nor a total amount of \$10,000 for any member.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the city council of the city of Hastings and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 7, 1973.

CHAPTER 167—H.F.No.205

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the supreme court; appropriating money for its facilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. APPROPRIATIONS; SUPREME COURT; BUILD-ING. The sum of \$150,000 presently appropriated by Laws 1971, Chapter 963, Section 7, Subdivision 1, Clause (4), for plans for a justice building is reappropriated from it building fund to the commissioner of administration for d ______ and preliminary plans and cost estimates to remodel the physical facilities of the supreme court and its related offices, including the state law library, in the east wing of the state capitol and for design and preliminary plans and cost estimates for other remodeling and construction in the capitol complex. This appropriation is effective upon final enactment and shall not cancel until spent, notwithstanding any other provision of law.

Approved May 7, 1973.

CHAPTER 168-H.F.No.212

An act relating to wild animals; seasons for the taking of certain wild animals; moose licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

334

1971, Section 100.27, Subdivision 2; repealing Laws 1971, Chapter 607, Section 15.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 100.27, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. GAME AND FISH; WILD ANIMALS; SPLIT SEA-SONS; MOOSE. Deer and moose may be taken in such areas of the state, under such restrictions and on such dates within the periods hereafter prescribed as the commissioner may, by order, provide:

(1) Deer, by bow and arrow only, between October 1st and October 31 and in any area of the state designated by the commissioner south of a line starting at the North Dakota border at Moorhead, east on Routes 10 and 210 to Brainerd and thence to Duluth between December 1st and December 31st;

(2) Deer, by legal firearms and with bow and arrow, within the following periods: (a) between November 1 and December 15, with the length of the season to be determined by the commissioner for any seasons in the years ending December 31, 1974, except that in Itasca state park the deer season shall be open for not more than one year in two, (b) for any seasons after December 31, 1974, for not more than nine days, between November 1 and November 21, except that in Itasca state park the deer season shall be open for not more than nine days, between November 1 and November 21, except that in Itasca state park the deer season shall be open for not more than one year in two;

(3) Moose, only during one season to be set between January 1, 1971 1973, and December 31, 1972 1973, by legal firearms and with bow and arrow, in areas of the state, and under such restrictions and on such dates as the commissioner may by order provide; for purposes of this section a split season in any one calendar year shall be considered as one season;

(4) Deer, by bow and arrow only, between October 15th and November 15th in a year and area when the commissioner has provided that deer may not be taken by legal firearms in that year in that area;

(5) The commissioner may designate any area of the state to be open for the taking of deer by bow and arrow prohibiting other means of taking deer in these areas.

Sec. 2. Laws 1971, Chapter 607, Section 15, is repealed.

Sec. 3. <u>This act is effective the day following its final</u> enactment.

Approved May 7, 1973.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.